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THIS REPORT 
 

This report is prepared by Tajudeen 
Badejo & Co in accordance with the 
procedures agreed with NEITI and in 

compliance with the 2019 EITI Standard 
for implementing countries. This report 
contains a reconciliation of payments 
made by extractive companies for the 

2018 fiscal year. 
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Abbreviation and Meaning 
 

Abbreviation Meaning 

AFS Audited Financial Statements 

ANFO Ammonium Fuel Oil 

 ASM Artisanal and Small-Scale Mining 

BME Budget Monitoring and Evaluation 

BO Beneficial Ownership 

BPE Bureau of Public Enterprises 

CAC Corporate Affairs Commission 

CAMA The Company and Allied Matters Act  2004 ( as 

amended) 

CBN Central Bank of Nigeria 

CDA Community Development Agreement 

CIT Corporate Income Tax 

CITA Company Income Tax Act, 2007 

DIG Deputy Inspector General of Police 

EDT Education Tax 

EFCC Economic and Financial Crimes Commission 

EIA Environmental Impact Assessment Act 2004 

EITI Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative 

EL Exploratory License 

ERGP Economic Recovery and Growth Plan 

FCT Federal Capital Territory 

FGN Federal Government of Nigeria 

FIRS Federal Inland Revenue Service 

FMoF Federal Ministry of Finance 

FoI Freedom of Information  

IA Independent Administrator 

ICAN The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nigeria 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards 

IPSAS International Public Sector Accounting Standards 

LGA Local Government Area 

LUA Land use Act 2004 

MCO Mining Cadastral Office 

MDAs Ministries, Departments and Agencies 

MECD Mines Environmental Compliance Department 

MID Mines Inspectorate Department 

MIREMCO Mineral Resources and Environmental 

Management Committee 

ML Mining Lease  

 
Abbreviation Meaning 

MMSD Ministry of Mines and Steel Development 

Mt Metric Ton 

MoU Memorandum of understanding 

MTEF Medium Term Expenditure Framework 

NASS National Assembly 

NCC Nigeria Coal Corporation 

NCS Nigerian Customs Service 

NEITI Nigeria Extractive Industry Transparency Initiative 

NEPC Nigerian Export Promotion Council 

NGSA Nigeria Geological Survey Agency 

NIOMCO National Iron Ore Mining Company 

NIPC Nigeria Investment Promotion Commission Act 2004 

NMMA 2007 Nigerian Minerals and  Mining Act 2007 

NMMP 2008 National Minerals and Metals Policy  2008 

NSE Nigerian Stock Exchange 

NSWG National Stakeholders Working Group 

OAGF Office of the Auditor-General for the Federation 

OGP Open Government Partnership 

PAYE Pay As You Earn 

PDT Project Delivery Team 

PITA 2004 Personal Income Tax Act, 2004 

QL Quarry Lease 

RMAFC Revenue Mobilisation Allocation and Fiscal 

Commission 

RP Reconnaissance Permit 

SBIR State Board of Internal Revenue 

SG Specific Gravity 

SMA Solid Minerals Audit 

SMDF Solid Minerals Development Fund 

SMSSTF Special Mines Security and Surveillance Task Force 

SOEs State-owned Enterprises 

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle 

NSRMEA National Steel Raw Materials Exploration Agency 

SSML Small Scale Mining Lease 

ToR Term of Reference 

VAT Value Added Tax 

WHT Withholding Tax 
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1.1 Introduction 

This report sets out the results of reconciliation of the financial flow from activities in the solid minerals 

sector in Nigeria for the 2018 fiscal year. The report was commissioned as part of the implementation of 

the NEITI Act 2007 and the EITI Standard 2019. 

 

1.2 Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative (EITI) Implementation 

The EITI is a global body committed to promoting high standard of transparency and accountability in the 

use of a country’s wealth from natural resources for the benefit of all its citizens. Nigeria voluntarily signed 

up to EITI in 2003 so as to promote prudent management of revenues from its abundant natural resources 

to reduce poverty and ensure sustainable development. For more information on EITI, please visit: 

https://eiti.org/who-we-are 

 

1.3 EITI Implementation in Nigeria 

The Nigeria Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative (NEITI) is the Nigerian sub-set of the global EITI.  

The NEITI Act was enacted in 2007 specifically to enforce the implementation of the EITI Standard in the 

Nigeria’s extractive sector. Subsequent to enactment of the Act, the National Stakeholders Working Group 

(NSWG) was constituted and charged with overseeing NEITI’s affairs including formulating policies, 

programmes and strategies for effective implementation of the Act and in compliance with EITI Standard. 

Nigeria achieved ‘’Satisfactory Progress’’ ranking in EITI 2017 validation exercise and remains committed to 

implementing and adhering to the EITI principles to sustain the progress the country has achieved so far.   

For more information on NEITI, kindly visit: https://neiti.gov.ng 

 

1.4 The National Stakeholders Working Group (NSWG) 

The NSWG is the governing body of NEITI. It is a 15-man member body drawn from various spectrum of the 

society such as: 

 Extractive industry companies 

 Civil Society groups 

 Labour Unions in the extractive industry 

 Experts in the extractive industry,  

 One member from each of the six geopolitical zones of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 

 Government representative (Minister of Mines and Steel Development etc.) 

All members of the NSWG, except the secretary (the Executive Secretary of NEITI), serve on part-time basis. 

(Please see Appendix 1 for the composition of the NSWG in 2018). 

 

https://eiti.org/who-we-are
https://neiti.gov.ng/
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1.5 Structure of the Report 

The report consists of seven sections. Section 1 describes the background and objective of the assignment. 

It also describes the approach and methodology along with the materiality definitions, Data Quality and 

Assurance, thresholds, and the structural presentation of the aggregate financial flows. Section 2 provide 

details of the Legal and Institutional framework including the allocation of contracts and licenses in the 

sector. A record of exploration, production, and export is provided in Section 3. This is followed by details 

of revenue collection and the financial flows to the government in the period in Section 4. Section 5 

contains revenue allocation, and it is  followed by Social and Economic (Section 6). Section 7, which is the 

last section of this report, covers the recommendations from the report. 

 

1.6 Scope and Objectives of Assignment 

The scope of the assignment is set out in the Terms of Reference (ToR) of the engagement.  

The main objective of the assignment is to produce a Solid Minerals Industry Audit Report for 2018 that 

reflects EITI standard and NEITI Act. The overall aim is to assist the government in ascertaining the 

contributions of the solid minerals sector to the economy, and realise its potentials through improved 

resource governance.  

The summary of other objectives of the assignment includes: 

 To collect and analyse payments made by mining companies to the Federal Government of Nigeria 

(FGN)  

 To collect and analyse receipts by the government  

 To reconcile payments (by mining companies) with receipts (by the government)  

 To report on balances payable/receivable at the end of the audit period for financial flows. 

1.7 Annual Reporting 

The EITI Standard requires that extractive companies disclose payments to government and the relevant 

government agencies also disclose receipts from extractive companies.  The disclosed payments and 

receipts are subsequently subjected to reconciliation by an Independent Administrator (IA) who is to report 

its findings accordingly.  

Nigeria has published eight (8) cycles of solid minerals audit (SMA) reports since it signed up to the EITI. The 

sector, as shown in the Table below, has contributed ₦416.32billion ($2.09billion at Central Bank of 

Nigeria (CBN) exchange rate at 31st December of relevant reporting year) to government receipt.  
 

Table 1: Twelve years trend of sector contribution 

S/N Reporting 

Year 

Number of 

reporting 

companies 

     Government 

receipt      

₦’million 

   CBN Exchange 

         rate @ 31st 

        December 

Government 

receipt 

$’million 

Publication 

dates 

1 2007 78 7,589.74 116.30 65.26 12-Dec 

2 2008 78 10,567.22 130.75 80.82 12-Dec 

3 2009 78 19,148.15 147.60 129.73 12-Dec 

4 2010 78 17,097.05 148.67 115.00 12-Dec 

5 2011 67 27,008.54 156.20 172.91 13-Jan 

6 2012 65 25,568.31 155.27 164.67 15-Dec 

7 2013 65 30,253.14 155.20 194.93 16-Mar 

8 2014 39 49,172.98 167.50 293.57 16-Dec 

9 2015 42 64,463.79 196.50 328.06 17-Jul 

10 2016 56 43,220.73 304.50 141.94 18-Nov 
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11 2017 59 52,756.80 305.50 172.69 19-Oct 

12 2018 69 69,470.82 306.50 226.66 20-Mar 

   416,317.27  2,086.24  

Source: NEITI Solid Minerals Audit (SMA) Reports 
 
 

 
 
 

1.8 Data Collection 

The templates for data collection were distributed to all covered entities with clear guideline on how to 

complete them.  Also, a help desk was established by the IA to provide technical assistance where 

necessary. 

1.9 Materiality 

The NSWG approved royalty as the basis for setting the materiality threshold for the 2018 solid minerals 

audit. For more information, kindly refer to Appendix 2 (Materiality Document, Page 1-7) The independent 

administrator (IA) was satisfied that the basis and the threshold for the audit were sufficient and provided 

reasonable coverage for the reconciliation report.  For more information on IA’s evaluation procedures, 

refer to Appendix 3 (SMA 2018 Inception Report, page 19-22). 

1.10 Covered Entities 

For the reconciliation, the entities shown in Tables 2 and 3 were the covered entities considered for the 

2018 SMA. 

a Extractive Companies 
Sixty-nine (69) reporting companies out of the seven hundred and twenty (720) companies that paid 

royalty in 2018 met the materiality threshold of ₦3million royalty set for the report. These are shown in 

Table 2. 

 
Table 2: Schedule of extractive companies that met materiality threshold 

S/N Company Royalty paid 

₦ 

Royalty paid 

% 

Cumulative royalty 

paid 

% 

1 Dangote Cement Plc         622,533,899.25  31.73 31.73 

2 Lafarge Africa Plc          140,733,482.68  7.17 38.90 

3 Julius Berger Nigeria Plc         116,936,292.88  5.96 44.86 

4 First Patriot Nigeria Limited           77,214,851.00  3.94 48.80 

5 Setraco  Nigeria Limited            57,025,498.62  2.91 51.71 

6 CCECC Nigeria Ltd.            47,387,461.43  2.42 54.13 

Figure 1: Twelve years trend of sector contribution 



                                                                                                                                                                                                             NEITI Report for the year ended 2018 

 12 

7 Ashakacem  Limited            47,049,306.80  2.40 56.53 

8 Zeberced Limited            45,517,102.50  2.32 58.85 

9 Cement Company of Northern Nigeria Plc.            36,003,507.50  1.83 60.68 

10 Reynolds Construction (Nig.) Ltd.            34,598,789.05  1.76 62.44 

11 BUA International Limited            28,224,315.00  1.44 63.88 

12 Mothercat Limited           27,830,429.00  1.42 65.30 

13 C.G.C Nigeria Limited            26,628,213.50  1.36 66.66 

14 Triacta Nigeria Ltd            23,175,143.50  1.18 67.84 

15 Sodexmines Nigeria Ltd           20,030,000.00  1.02 68.86 

16 Levant Construction Limited.            18,105,000.00  0.92 69.78 

17 Ratcon Construction Company Ltd            16,510,168.00  0.84 70.62 

18 Sino Minmetals company Ltd            14,299,896.00  0.73 71.35 

19 Woda Mountain Investment Ltd            14,000,200.00  0.71 72.06 

20 Mercury Mining Investment Ltd             11,755,842.50  0.60 72.66 

21 Arab Contractors O.A.O. Nigeria Ltd.            11,514,496.22  0.59 73.25 

22 Georgio Rocks Limited            11,003,372.74  0.56 73.81 

23 Kopek Construction Limited          10,785,300.00  0.55 74.36 

24 Z & Y Investment Company Limited             10,113,450.00  0.52 74.88 

25 CNC Mining Company Limited              9,741,137.50  0.50 75.38 

26 Asphalt Unity Construction limited              9,414,300.00  0.48 75.86 

27 E. B. H. Granite Limited              8,872,611.46  0.45 76.31 

28 Prossy Investment Limited              8,799,092.50  0.45 76.76 

29 Crushed Rock Industries (Nigeria) Ltd              8,367,006.02  0.43 77.19 

30 West African Mining Co Ltd              8,275,000.00  0.42 77.61 

31 Gilmor Engineering (Nigeria) Limited             8,067,306.50  0.41 78.02 

32 P .W. Nigeria Limited             7,882,998.29  0.40 78.42 

33 Jinziang Quarry Co. Ltd               7,014,560.00  0.36 78.78 

34 Mark-Sino Stone Nigeria Limited              6,937,000.00  0.35 79.13 

35 Pioneer Sinochino Investment Ventures Ltd.              6,657,142.86  0.34 79.47 

36 CCC Construction Nigeria Limited              6,260,102.50  0.32 79.79 

37 CCNC Nigeria Limited              6,208,905.00  0.32 80.11 

38 OFL Marble & Granite Limited               6,135,000.00  0.31 80.42 

39 S.C.C. (Nigeria) Limited              5,896,001.91  0.30 80.72 

40 Zuma 828 Coal Limited              5,515,849.80  0.28 81.00 

41 Saturn Mining Company Ltd              5,366,250.00  0.27 81.27 

42 NBHH Nigeria Limited              5,102,950.00  0.26 81.53 

43 Seaman Mining  Construction              4,951,300.00  0.25 81.78 

44 A&B Global Strategy Limited              4,875,650.00  0.25 82.03 

45 Rock Waters Integrated Services Limited              4,852,714.28  0.25 82.28 

46 Multiverse Mining & Exploration Plc              4,820,290.00  0.25 82.53 

47 Dantata & Sawoe Construction Company 
(Nigeria) Ltd 

             4,760,400.13  0.24 82.77 

48 CNC Engineering Company Limited              4,719,820.00  0.24 83.01 

49 Platinum Asphalt  And Crushing Company 
Limited 

            4,561,253.28  0.23 83.24 

50 Venus Mining Company Limited              4,412,757.00  0.22 83.46 

51 Datum Construction (Nig) Ltd.            4,356,147.00  0.22 83.68 

52 Muhammed Idris Dankabo             4,230,000.00  0.22 83.90 

53 China Zhongho (Nig.) Ltd.              4,177,760.00  0.21 84.11 

54 Zhongxing Mining Investment Limited               4,027,357.50  0.21 84.32 

55 Gerawa Global Engineering Ltd              3,872,750.00  0.20 84.52 

56 Conrok  Nig. Ltd              3,794,568.29  0.19 84.71 

57 Ganan Construction Company Ltd              3,749,975.00  0.19 84.90 

58 Akins Gems Ltd              3,671,500.00  0.18 85.08 

59 Zhong Tai Mining (Nig.) Ltd              3,616,000.00  0.18 85.26 

60 Lake Petroleum Limited               3,500,000.00  0.18 85.44 
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61 Inorganic Earth Resources Limited              3,360,000.00  0.17 85.61 

62 Hitech Construction Co. Ltds               3,298,899.50  0.17 85.78 

63 XVE Gao Nig. Ltd              3,264,400.00  0.17 85.95 

64 Petra Quarries Ltd              3,259,871.75  0.17 86.12 

65 Malcomines Ltd              3,250,000.00  0.17 86.29 

66 Tongyi Allied Mining Ltd              3,202,200.00  0.16 86.45 

67 Purechem Industries Limited              3,185,431.79  0.16 86.61 

68 Don & Chyke Nig. Ltd              3,159,000.00  0.16 86.77 

69 CLC Technical & Engineering              3,129,849.50  0.16 86.93 

Royalty of N3m and above       1,705,549,127.53  86.93  

Royalty below N3m          256,500,472.72  13.07 100.00 

Total Royalty        1,962,049,600.25  100.00  

 
b Government Agencies 
The government entities considered for 2018 SMA reconciliation are listed in Table 3. 
 

Table 3: Covered government entities 

S/N Government collecting agencies Revenue streams 

1 Federal Inland Revenue Service (FIRS) Company Income Tax (CIT), Value Added Tax (VAT),  
Withholding Tax (WHT)  Education Tax (EDT) 

2 Mines Inspectorate Department (MID) Royalty, permits 

3 Mining Cadastre  Office   (MCO) Fees (e.g. ,Annual service fee, Application fees) 
 

1.11 Data Quality and Assurance 

The IA evaluated the legal and regulatory framework on data quality and assurance in Nigeria and was 

satisfied with it, as the process was deemed robust enough to guarantee reliable and quality data that are 

in line with EITI requirement 4.9. Please see Appendix 3 (2018 SMA Inception Report, page 15-17). The 

additional key indicators adopted for the evaluation of data quality by the IA are listed below: 

 Availability of AFS 

 Attestation letter (at validation) 

 Tripartite Reconciliation sign off 

 Availability of other documentary evidence (e.g., official receipts) 

The summary of the compliance level based on the evaluation criteria is presented in Table 4 above and 

further illustrated in Figure 2. 
 

Table 4: Indicators for quality assurance 

 

Parameter Compliance Non-compliance No of reporting company % of compliance 

Audited financial statement 56 13 69 81.16 

Attestation letter  64 5 69 92.75 

Tripartite reconciliation sign-off 63 6 69 91.30 

Official receipts  69 0 69 100.00 
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100% 100% 100% 100% 
81.60% 92.75% 91.30% 100.00% 

0%

100%

200%

AFS Attestation Sign off Receipt

Limit (%) Compliance (%)

 

Based on our evaluation outcome, the data for the exercise met the necessary quality assurance criteria 

required for the assignment.  Please see Appendix 4 for details of compliance matrix. 

1.12 Project Reporting 

Project reporting, in the context of EITI reporting, is any operational activities that are governed by a single 

license, contract, agreement and/or any other similar legal document and form the basis for payment of 

liabilities with the government. These activities can be governed by an Exploration License (EL), Quarry 

Lease (QL) or Small-Scale Mining Lease (SSML). Where activities relating to one or more ELs, QLs and/or 

SSMLs are substantially interconnected and are governed by a single agreement, they may be treated as a 

single project. Kindly refer to Appendix 5 for details of project reporting. 

 

1.13 Aggregate Financial Flow 

In 2018, the total sum of ₦69.47billion was received by the government from the sector. This represents an 

increase of ₦16.69billion (31.63%) receipts compared to the previous year (2017) (Table 5). 
Table 5: Summary of financial flows 

Source: Data Template of Government Agencies  

 

 

    Increase/(decrease) 

Government Agent Financial Flows 2018 
₦ 

2017 
₦ 

₦ % 

Mines Inspectorate Department 
(MID)  

Royalty & permits 2,210,768,004.55 1,606,540,630.00 604,227,374.55 38..61 

Mining Cadastre Office (MCO) Fees & penalty 1,571,099,265.00 2,013,041,450.00 (441,942,185.00) (21.95) 

Federal Inland Revenue Service (FIRS) CIT, EDT, VAT & WHT 65,688,955,017.25 49,158,000,475.03 16,530,954,542.22 33.63 

  69,470,822,286.80 52,777,582,555.03 16,693,239,731.77  
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1.14 Limitation to the reconciliation 

The scope of work was set out in the ToR for the exercise. However, 

out of the 69 companies that met the materiality threshold for 

reconciliation, four companies namely; Don & Chyke Nig. Ltd, First 

Patriot Nigeria Limited, Pioneer Sinochino Investment Ventures Ltd 

and Venus Mining Company Ltd failed to cooperate with (or 

participate in) the audit.  The total revenue from these companies 

amounted to ₦154.89 million representing 0.28% of the total 

reconciled revenue. The IA validated the revenue attributable to 

these companies at the respective receiving government agencies. 

From the analysis and overall assessment of the data collected, the 

IA is confident and convinced that the non-participation of the above 

